

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12997/2022

1. Union Of India, Through Its Secretary, Ministry Of Communication, Department Of Posts, Dak Tar Bhawan, New Delhi- 110001.
2. The Chief Post Master General, Rajasthan Circle, Jaipur, 302001
3. The Senior Superintendent Of Post Offices, Ajmer Postal Division, Department Of Post, Ajmer - 305007 (Raj.)

-----Petitioners

Versus

Jairam Luniwal S/o Late Shri Ram Gopal, Aged About 63 Years, R/o 37,h.b. Extension, Near Power House, Madar, Ajmer (Raj.), Earlier Working As Postal Assistant Under The Sr. Supt. Ajmer Postal Division, Ajmer.

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Ashish Kumar
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Amit Mathur Ms. Mahima Upadhyay

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE INDERJEET SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK KUMAR JAIN
Order

29/04/2026

Heard on the application No.1/2026 for taking on record the order passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 24.02.2026 in the matter of Union of India Vs. E Sreeramulu in Civil Appeal No.4432/2019.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed.

Counsel for the parties are in agreement that the issue involved in this writ petition has been considered and decided by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the matter of Union of India Vs. E

Sreeramulu in Civil Appeal No.4432/2019 decided on 24.02.2026

wherein it has been held as under:-

1) Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we find that the following Special Leave Petitions on the same issue have been dismissed by co-ordinate Benches of this Court:

S. No.	Case No.	Cause Title	Date of Dismissal
1.	SLP (C) No. 30172/2018	Union of India & Ors. v. Mahesh Prasad	26.10.2018
2.	SLP (C) No. 4848/2016	Union of India & Ors. v. D. Siva Kumar	16.08.2016
3.	SLP (C) No. 25999-26000/2018	Union of India & Ors. v. Anand Prakash Bhatnagar	17.09.2018
4.	SLP (C) No. 23193-23194/2018	Union of India & Ors. v. Jagdish Prasad Sharma	30.07.2018
5.	SLP (C) No. 27642-27643/2018	Union of India & Ors. v. Chauthmal Pareek	20.09.2018
6.	SLP (C) No. 96/2019	Union of India & Ors. v. Parna Muniratnam Chetty	02.01.2019
7.	SLP (C) Diary No. 42863/2019	Union of India & Ors. v. R. Chakravarthy Kamraj	18.04.2023
8.	SLP (C) No. 3803-3806/2022	Union of India & Ors. v. Amarsingh Sahu	28.02.2022
9.	SLP (C) No. 23954-23955/2018	Union of India & Ors. v. Bhanwar Lal Regard	10.08.2018

2) Considering the aforesaid, we are not inclined to entertain the present civil appeal and special leave petitions. Accordingly, the same are dismissed, leaving the question of law open.

3) Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

W.P.(C) No. 611/2020

1) The present writ petition has been filed under Article 32 of the Constitution of India seeking direction for implementation of the judgments dated 22.05.2012¹, 13.09.2012² and 09.05.2013³ of the Central Administrative Tribunal, Jodhpur Bench ("CAT") which has been upheld up to this Court; however, has not been complied with. It shall be noted that the

contempt petition filed by the petitioners has also been dismissed by the CAT because on similar issue, the SLPs and Civil Appeals were pending.

2) Since the other SLPs and Civil Appeals have been dismissed by this Court, therefore, it is suffice to observe that the directions, as issued by the CAT and the High Court, be complied with in true sense and spirit as expeditiously as possible not later than three months.

3) With the aforesaid, the writ petition stands disposed of. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No. of 2026

(@ SLP(C) No. 11997 of 2019)

Civil Appeal No. of 2026

(@SLP(C) No. 26561/2019)

1) Leave granted.

2) In consequence of the aforesaid order of dismissal of Civil Appeal No. 4432 of 2019 and connected matters, the impugned orders of the respective High Courts stand set aside. Consequently, these appeals stand allowed with direction to the respondents to comply with the order of the Central Administrative Tribunal as expeditiously as possible, not later than three months. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

Civil Appeal No. of 2026

(Arising out of SLP(C) No. 38239 of 2025)

1) Leave granted.

2) In view of the aforesaid order of dismissal in Civil Appeal No.4432 of 2019, the impugned order is set aside and the present appeal stands allowed. The respondents are directed to extend the benefit of MACP to the appellant. The needful be done as expeditiously as possible, not later than three months. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of."

In that view of the matter, the respondent is entitled to the same relief which has been granted by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the matter of **Union of India (supra)**.

Accordingly, this writ petition stands disposed of.

(ASHOK KUMAR JAIN),J

(INDERJEET SINGH),J